RESOLUTION # 6

• • • • • •

μ. - · λ.

FOR 1949

RESOLUTION APPROVING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

In the Matter of a Drainage District for the drainage of the following described area of the City of Lebanon, to-wit:

Beginning at a point of the intersection of the alley South of E Street and West City Limit Line, thence East along the center line of said alley to the left bank of Lebanon Santiam Canal, thence North and Northeasterly following the left bank of said Canal to an alley 159 feet more or less, East of the East line of Second Street, thence North along the center line of said alley to the middle of Block 1, in the City of Lebanon, thence West along the North side of Lot 7 in Block 1 and North side of Lot 3 in Block 10 of the City of Lebanon, to the center line of the alley East of third Street, thence North along the center line of said alley to the center of Block 17 in Ralstons Third Addition, thence West along North side of Lot 7 in said Block and said line produced West to the center line of Southern Pacific R. R., thence North and Northwesterly along the center line of said railroad to a point which is 129 feet North of the North line of Tangent Street, thence Westerly parallel to said street line to the East Line of Boslar Addition when produced South, thence North along said line to the intersection of said line produced. North to Southwest right of way line of Southern Pacific R. R., thence West parallel to the North side of Harrison Street to the West City Limits line, thence South along West City Limit Line to point of beginning.

WHEREAS, for the past several years the facilities for draining off the surface waters from the area above described have been inadequate and a portion of said water has drained into the sanitary sewer, and during periods of heavy rain the sanitary sewers have been inadequate to dispose of the sanitary sewage and drain waters, and, as a result of this, the waters backed from the sanitary sewer into the streets creating an unsanitary condition and constituting a menace to the health of the residents living within the area above described, and

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon has constructed a main trunk line for the purpose of draining the surface waters from this area, and in order to provide the necessary drainage it is necessary that lateral drainage lines be constructed and it is for the best interests of the property owners and citizens residing upon the property abutting upon the streets within this area that these laterals be constructed, and WHEREAS, the propery owners abutting upon many street in the above described area have filed petitions requesting that the streets therein referred to be paved, which cannot be done until drainage facilities have been provided, and

WHEREAS, the owners of property abutting upon said streets will be specially benefitted by the construction of lateral sewers which will carry off the surface waters, and r

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has made a study of the topography of the ^City of Lebanon, and has determined the area required to be drained, in order to properly prepare said streets and adjoining streets upon which there probably will be further petitions for paving; and has recommended the above described area as the proper area for drainage in order to accomplish the same in the most efficient and inexpensive manner.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ^Council should, and does hereby, declare the above described area be the necessary and proper area of the City to be drained at this time, and the drainage of the streets in said district to be necessar and proper and for the b est interests of the owners of property abutting upon the streets to be drained; and hereby adopts said described area as a drainage district which shall be hereafter known as Drainage Distri t # 5.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the plans, specification and estimates for the drainage of said district filed by the City Engineer, be and the same, are hereby approved and adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the ^City Recorder shall cause notice of intenton to make said improvements in themanner provided by the ^Charter of the ^City of Lebanon.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 19th day of April, 1949.

ATTEST: Ida Inger

F. P. Farrert